Treasury monitors forecasts of the Group’s liquidity frequently and ensures that the operational requirements are met as
well as always maintaining sufficient headroom on debt facilities.

The Group’s covenants are attached to the revolving credit facilities and the bond loan. Net interest-bearing debt as
of December 31, 2023, was NOK 1,189m, with a corresponding leverage ratio of 1.2x of Adj. EBITDA, providing significant
headroom with regards to bank covenants (4.5x Adj. EBITDA) as of the end of the year. The Group’s interest-bearing
liabilities are shown in detail in Note 16.

Crayon has total current assets amounting to NOK 11,656m (NOK 10,187m) end of the year, NOK 20m more than the
current liabilities (including interest-bearing liabilities due within 12 months) of NOK 11,636m (8,972m). The Group
has significant liquidity reserves available both through bank deposits, multicurrency cash-pool and credit facilities
amounting to NOK 2,726m at the end of the year and the liquidity risk is therefore considered low.

Sensitivity
The Group has identified currency risk (foreign currency translation risk, primarily with respect to EUR, SEK, DKK, INR,
USD and AUD) and discloses the respective sensitivity analysis as follows:

2023 2022

(NOK millions)
 Adjusted

EBITDA
Appreciates

10%
Depreciates

0%
 Adjusted

EBITDA
Appreciates

10%
Depreciates

10%

Currency
SEK 143 -14 14 118 -12 12
DKK 91 -9 9 99 -10 10
EUR 75 -8 8 114 -11 11
USD 0 0 0 61 -6 6
INR 90 -9 9 61 -6 6
AUD 87 -9 9 107 -11 11
Effect of sensitivity -49 49 -56 56

The following table presents the maturity profile of the group's financial liabilities based on contractual payments and
non-cancellable lease payments. All amounts presented in the table are undiscounted cash flows:

48

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
Profit or loss
Financial position
Cash flow
Changes in equity

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 1 Corporate information
Note 2 Revenue
Note 3 Segment information
Note 4 Payroll and related cost
Note 5 Other operating expenses

and other income and
expenses

Note 6  Share-based compensation
Note 7 Equipment and right-of-use